1974 1179
New Intermediates in the Aqueous Decomposition of Gibberellic Acid
By Robert J. Pryce, Shell Research Limited, Milstead Laboratory of Chemical Enzymology, Sittingbourne
The decomposition pathway of gibberellic acid (I) through gibberellenic acid (111) in aqueous solution has been
investigated. Decomposition of gibberellenic acid in deuterium oxide gives [9-2H]allogibberic acid (V), [9-2H] -9-
epi-allogibberic acid (VI), and unlabelled 9.1 1 -didehydroallogibberic acid (IX). Two partially characterised
hydroperoxides (XV) and (XVII) have been detected as intermediates in the oxidative transformation of gibberellic
acid through gibberellenic acid to 9.1 1 -didehydroallogibberic acid. Mechanisms are proposed on the basis of

operating in the conversion of [ll ,11-3H&ibberellic acid,
labelled biosynt hetically from (5R) - and (5s)- [5-3H 1-
The gibberellin numbering system used here is as proposed in
J .  W. Rowe, ‘ The Common Systematic Nomenclature of Cyclic
Diterpenes,’ 3rd edn., October 1968, U.S. Forest Products
Laboratory, Madison, Wisconsin : the proposals are currently
before the I.U.P.A.C. Commission on Nomenclature. Older
names of the aromatic gibberellic acid derivatives have been
modified to  suit this new nomenclature.
mevalonic acid, into allogibberic acid, apparently with-
out loss of either l l - t r i t i ~ m . ~ ’ ~
To distinguish between pathways a and b gibberellenic
acid was decomposed in boiling deuterium oxide ( > 99.7%
2H) under nitrogen. The product, consisting of allo-
gibberic acid (77%) and 9-epi-allogibberic acid (1 1%)
together with some inadvertently obtained oxidation
product, 9,1 l-didehydroallogibberic acid (13%), was
methylated and analysed by combined g.1.c.-mass
spectrometry (g.1.c.-m.s.). Methyl 9,l l-didehydroallo-
gibberate (X) contained no deuterium, and methyl
allogibberate (VII) and methyl 9-epi-allogibberate
(VIII) each contained one deuterium atom per molecule,
92 and 69% 2H respectively. Labelled methyl allo-
gibberate and 9-epi-allogibberate were isolated by
repetitive t.1.c. and their n.m.r. spectra, compared with
the spectra of the unlabelled compounds (Table l ) ,
showed that the deuterium atom was exclusively at C-9
in both cases. N.m.r. measurements of deuterium
contents were in agreement with the g.1.c.-m.s. results.
Confirmation of these deuterium labelling results was
obtained as follows. Methyl [2H]allogibberate obtained
above was epimerised with alkali and remethylated to
give methyl 6-e@i-allogibberate (XI)6 which from its
n.m.r. spectrum (Table 1) and mass spectrum was shown
to be methyl [9-2H]-6-epi-allogibberate (94% 2H).
R. J .  Pryce, Phytochemistry, 1973, 12, 607. and references
R. J. Pryce, Phytochemistry, 1973, 12, 1746.
4 R. Evans, J .  R. Hanson, and A. F. White, J. Chem. SOC. ( C ) ,
6 R. Evans, J. R. Hanson, and L. J. Mulheirn, J . C . S .  Perkin I ,
J. I;. Grove and T. P. C .  Mulholland, J .  Chem. Soc., 1960.
therein.
1970, 2601.
1973, 753.
3007.
1180 J.C.S. Perkin I
2H] which were analysed by combined g.1.c.-m.s.; no
loss of 9-2H was expected and no significant change was